The Corporation of The Municipality of Hastings Highlands Bylaw 2023-029

A Bylaw to Appoint a Member to The Bancroft and Area Community Policing Advisory Committee

Whereas; the Council of the Corporation of the Municipality of Hastings Highlands hereby appoints the following person to act as a representative for the Bancroft and Area Community Policing Advisory Committee;

Whereas; the appointee will attend the meetings of this Committee and provide a copy of the minutes of the meeting to the Clerk's Department to be placed in the next Regular Meeting of Council, Operations meeting agenda;

Whereas; the term of this appointment will coincide with the term of Council (four (4) years) or at such time the OPP Services Board is enacted;

Whereas; if the appointee wishes to leave this appointment on the said Committee a letter of resignation shall come before Council for approval; and; if granted; an amendment to the Bylaw shall be made;

Whereas; the Bancroft and Area Community Policing Advisory Committee is not a standing committee of Council;

Now Therefore The Council of The Corporation of The Municipality of Hastings Highlands Enacts As Follows;

The following is appointed as representative of the Bancroft and Area Community Policing Advisory Committee:

Keith Buck

That Mayor and Clerk be and are hereby authorized to sign this Bylaw and affix the corporate seal thereto;

That former Bylaw 2019-009 pertaining to this matter is hereby repealed;

That this Bylaw shall come into effect on the day it is passed.

Enacted and **Passed** in Council this 1st day of February 2023.

Suzanne Huschilt, Municipal Clerk